## VILLAGE OF MARIEMONT, OHIO

## RESOLUTION NO. R- 34 -23

## TO CONVERT AND APPOINT VILLAGE ZONING OFFICER, ROD HOLLOWAY, FROM INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR TO PART-TIME VILLAGE EMPLOYEE CALENDAR YEARS 2023 AND 2024

WHEREAS, Council for the Village of Mariemont previously appointed Rod Holloway as Village Zoning Officer as a contracted vendor for the Village of Mariemont for calendar years 2023 and 2024; and

**WHEREAS**, Council believes it is in the best interest of the Village to appoint Rod Holloway as an employee in the position of Zoning Officer; and

WHEREAS, Rod Holloway and Village Council believe it is in the best interest of the Village for Rod Holloway to serve as Village Zoning Officer in the capacity as a part-time Village employee; and

WHEREAS, Council believes that Rod Holloway is well qualified to fulfill this role and should be appointed a part-time Village employee.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF MARIEMONT, HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO, TWO THIRDS OF THE MEMBERS ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING:

**SECTION I.** Council confirms Rod Holloway as the Village Zoning Officer for calendar years 2023 and 2024 as a part-time Village employee.

**SECTION II.** The compensation for Rod Holloway shall be the same rate of pay, \$20.00 per hour, as previously, with the understanding that Public Employee Retirement System benefits will also be available to him, all effective September 17, 2023.

**SECTION III.** That this Resolution shall go into effect at the earliest date allowed by law.

Passed: August 14, 2023

William A. Brown, Mayor

ATTEST:

I, Kelly I. Rankin, Interim Fiscal Officer of the Village of Mariemont, Ohio, do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality and that publication of the foregoing resolution was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places in said corporation as determined by the Council, as follows: the Concourse, Miami Bluff and Flintpoint Way; the Tennis Court property, on the east side of Plainville Road between Maple and Chestnut Streets; the site of the Municipal Building. Wooster Pike and Crystal Springs Road; the northeast corner of the intersection of Rembold and Miami Road inside the enclosure; the northwest corner of the Old Town Center, intersection of Chestnut and Oak Streets; each for a period of fifteen days commencing on the 15<sup>th</sup> day of August 2023.